PRINTED: 12/13/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION				12/1	0/2019
		34G254	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OUP HOME		4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 240	This STANDARD Based on observation interviews, the factients (#6) had sprogram plan (IPF material to wipe not client #6's IPP distaff to assist him  During observation 12:00 pm at the dused the back of shirt, to wipe his redirect client #6' Occasionally, Staneeded a tissue thim.  An additional obstable revealed this stack of napkins intending to pass grabbed the pile wipe his nose.  Review on 12/10 behavior inventor recognized that of blowing nose was non applical handkerchief.	)(6)(i) gram plan must describe ons to support the individual		Lic. & C	recautions will alth. Staff will be to blow/wipe bring/redirection reced by the and ways to h. This will ensuring the at all times, izes/washes hies after suring that staff consumer or consumer after will have a blete an ining onsumer to ose. Ongoing on will be bilitation lete QA/QI tions, and n of 3 times cumented on	n s

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G254	B. WING			12/1	10/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OUP HOME		41	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 RAVEN RIDGE DR VILSON, NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 240	During an interview stated that client #6 "normally" and som hand or shirt to wip to assist client #6 twas not aware of a with skills to be ind  During an interview supervisor, he reve bothered seeing cliwas not aware of a wiping nose.  PROGRAM IMPLE CFR(s): 483.440(d)  As soon as the interview as soon as the interventions and soon and frequency to so objectives identified plan.  This STANDARD Based on observatinterviews, the facilients (#1, #2) red	age 1  y on 12/10/19 with Staff A, she could not blow his nose netimes she saw him use his he his nose. Staff A would offer o wipe or blow his nose. Staff A may program to assist client #6 ependent in wiping his nose.  y on 12/10/19 with the home healed that he had been ient #6 wipe nose on linens but any program to assist him with healed that he had been ient #6 wipe nose on linens but any program to assist him with healed that he had been ient #6 wipe nose on linens but any program to assist him with healed consisting of needed services in sufficient number acceive a continuous active in the individual program with the individual program is not met as evidenced by:  ations, record review and ility failed to ensure 2 of 4 audit believed a continuous active	W 2	240		ous ordance bjective m plan. ed to, ration. duals' t relates d eatment eparatic s are nealtime the ey mera me	2-7-2020 es t t
	interventions and s Individual Program	n consisting of needed services as identified in the n Plan (IPP) in the areas of and food preferences. The			monthly. Findings will be docum on camera observation form, me monitoring form, and in the InspeApp.	altime	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	No. 1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		34G254	B. WING _		12/	10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	DUP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	1. Client #2 was no cooking tasks.  During meal prepare home on 12/10/19 #2 was prompted to two pitchers with drant. During this tiritems, lined two pare on a pan, placed biremoved them, put cracked the eggs in 7:12am and proceed the oven and placed then stirred and cool once the eggs were client #2 stir them to observations, client staff while another kitchen area unenguing Interview on 12/10/#2 likes to help in the menu and retries staff stated, "I let hie everythinghe's a Review on 12/10/19/19 revealed, chores, such as cleremind me to use respecially like help assistance tomake appliances. I can dindependently but I coffee makerI ne using the microway review of client #2's	ration observations in the from 6:30am - 7:35am, client or place biscuits on a pan, fill rinks and briefly stir eggs in a ne, Staff E obtained needed ns with foil, placed sausages scuits in the stove and the biscuits on a plate, and not a bowl. Staff B arrived at eded to remove sausages from d them on a plate. The staff oked the eggs on the stove. The ecooked, Staff B prompted oriefly. Throughout the tate at the staff on a stool in the larged.  19 with Staff B revealed client the kitchen and usually checks eves the necessary items. The im do just about	W 24	Each client will receive a continuactive treatment program in account with their needs, strengths and didentified in the individual prograthis will include, but not be limit area of mealtime as it relates to consumer's food preference/constaff will be in-serviced on puree (consistency, texture, blend food individually) and on recommend adaptive mealtime equipment, sectioned plate. QP will have a meeting and complete an addencient's IPP defining guidelines food and use of adaptive mealtime equipment, specifically sectione Mealtime procedures will be moby the QP and the Habilitation Coordinator when they complete inspections, camera observation on-site mealtime monitoring, a nof three times monthly. Findings documented on camera observation form, mealtime observation form the Inspection App.	ordance objective am plan. ed to, the ed food ditems ations fo pecifical core tear adum to or puree me diplate. nitored e QA/QI n, and ninimum is will be ation	e Ir Iy m d

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G254	B. WING _		12	/10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	UP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	independent with pridinner meal.  Interview on 12/10/2 and Qualified Intellet (QIDP) confirmed citasks during meal properties of tasks during meal properties on the properties of tasks during meal properties on the properties of tasks during meal properties on the properties of tasks during meal properties of tasks during dinner observed in one setting the properties of tasks during interview on tasks during interview on tasks during interview on tasks during meal properties of tasks during meal propertie	eparing a breakfast, lunch or 19 with the Home Supervisor ectual Disabilities Professional lient #2 can complete various reparation with staff	W 24	9		

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	192110000110000000000000000000000000000	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		SURVEY PLETED
		34G254	B. WING _		12/1	10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	UP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Continued From page		W 24	9		
W 383	and that it should no DRUG STORAGE A CFR(s): 483.460(l)(i		W 38	3 W 383 The facility will ensure that only authorized persons have access t	to keys	2-7-2020
-	Only authorized per- keys to the drug sto	sons may have access to the rage area.		to the drug storage area. The medication room key, which was an unlocked desk drawer in the nu office with the door open, will be k	urse's	
	Based on observati interview, the facility authorized persons	not met as evidenced by: on, record review and staff of failed to ensure that only had access to the key to the his had the potential to affect ag is:		a locked box, and only authorized will have the key/code to the locked Authorized staff will be in-serviced location of the med room key and key/code to the locked box. QP a Program Coordinator will ensure compliance with this regulation three compliance with the control of the locked box.	staff ed box. d on the the and Day	
	The key to the medic to anyone at the day	cation room was accessible program.		observing a minimum of 3 medica passes per month and on day pro- coordinator's QA/QI inspections a	gram	
	12/9/19 at 11:05 am, the medication room pain. The door to off and inside of the offi and the medication of the room and asked medication cabinet volook inside of the top The drawer was unlocked.	at the day program on , Staff A walked client #6 to a to give him medication for ice of Staff G was opened ce was a room, with a bed cabinet. Staff A walked out of Staff H where the key to the was located and was told to a drawer in Staff G's office. Eacked and enabled Staff A to unlock the cabinet to give other.		minimum of three times monthly. Findings will be documented on Medication Observation Checklist the Inspection App.	and in	
	on storage of medica medications, prescrip administered by facil	of the facility's undated policy ations commented that "All ption and non-prescription, ity staff, including those n, will be kept locked except le for medication				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G254	B. WING _		12	/10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	UP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893	1 12	110/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 383	the medication. Accareas will be allowe for medication adm the person in charge. During interview on acknowledged that the location of the k and that she retrieve of Staff G.  During interview on supervisor he expressionly stay with that INFECTION CONTECTR(s): 483.470(I)(i). The facility must proto avoid sources and the surfaces of the facility must proto avoid sources and the surfaces. The facility did not sentitively did	n close proximity and can see ressibility to locked storage d only to persons responsible inistration, the administrator or e."  12/10/19 with Staff A, she she needed to ask Staff H for ey to the medication cabinet ed it from the unlocked desk  12/10/19 with the home ssed that the medication key t staff giving medication.  ROL  1)  wide a sanitary environment d transmission of infections.  not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and staff y failed to enforce universal ares to maintain sanitation on is had the potential to affect	W 454	W 454 The facility will ensure a sanitary environment is provided to avoid possibl transmission of infection. All precautions will be taken to promote client health. Staff will provide consumer with tissue to blow/wipe his nose, and provide prompting/redirection as needed. Staff will be in-serviced by the QP and the nurse on infection control/universal precautions and ways to avoid transmission of infection. This will include, and not be limited to, ensuring consumer has access to tissue at all times, ensuring that consumer sanitizes/washes his hands before touching surfaces after blowing/wiping nose, and ensuring that staff sanitizes surfaces touched by consumer or disposes of items touched by consumer after he blows/wipes his nose. QP will have a core team meeting and complete an addendum to client's IPP defining guidelines for staff to assist consumer to appropriately blow/wipe his nose. Ongoing compliance with this regulation will be monitored by the QP and Habilitat Coordinator when they complete QA/QI inspections, via camera observations, and on-site monitoring a minimum of 3 times monthly. Findings will be documented on the camera observation for the camera observation of the camera obser	ion	2-7-2020

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G254	B. WING			12/	10/2019		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	UP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893	ODE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		N SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 454	Staff A. Staff A offer clean hands, but did not sfurnishings that clie hand.  b. Additional observam to 12:00 pm at to client #6 constantly wipe his runny nose and folded t-shirts a clients. Staff A was sanitizer to client #6 contact with the mark Review on 12/9/19 oprogram plan (IPP), he had a history of shis fingers.  A further review on undated DHHS' guid fluids bloodborne patransmission throug non-intact skin or winguidelines revealed should be taken as a control in all cases of the source is known Universal precaution when there was conhand washing and the diluted with water to surfaces.	es of magazines presented by red client #6 hand sanitizer to ranitize the materials or nt #6 touched with his left rations on 12/9/19 from 10:30 he day program, revealed used the back of his hand to expected offering hand to expected offering hand after he made multiple gazine and clothing.  of client #6's individual dated 6/27/19 revealed that skin picking open sores and retained for handling body athogens, described possible h contact with open wound, the mucous membranes. The that universal precautions an approach in infection regardless of whether or not or appears to be infected. In included wearing gloves that with body fluids, thorough he use of household bleach clean contaminated	W 4	54					
		on 12/10/19 with Staff B, she #6 did not permit staff to to skin.							

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	2 12 m	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G254	B. WING		12/	10/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	UP HOME	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE \$105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	)	ge 7 on 12/10/19 with Staff A, she	W 454				
	revealed that she had the back of his hand had only offered had client #6 would not she recognized that and magazines, but isolating the touched because sometimes them too.	ad observed client #6 to use d to wipe a runny nose and nd sanitizer. Staff A said that carry tissues in his pocket. t client #6 liked to hold paper t was not always successful at d materials to just client #6, s other clients would grab on 12/10/19 with the home					
W 460	supervisor, he shared that besides offering client #6 hand sanitizer, staff could use bleach wipes to disinfectant other touched surfaces. FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1)  Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and specially-prescribed diets.		W 460	Each client will receive a continuous active treatment program in accordance with the needs, strengths and objectives identified individual program plan. This will include not be limited to, the area of mealtime as relates to consistency of pureed food. St be in-serviced on pureed food (consistent texture, blend food items individually)	eir d in the d in the d but it aff will	2-7-2020	
Based on observa interviews, the facil orders for 2 of 4 au findings are:  1. Staff did not conconsistency when of for client #1.  During dinner observation of the process		s not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and staff ty failed to follow special diet dit clients (#1, #6). The sistently achieve the proper reating pureed food texture evations on 12/9/19 at 5:25 d client #1 with pureeing caroni and cheese, dinner roll re of the food was soupy with		and on recommendations for adaptive mealtime equipment, specifically sectioned plate. QP will have a core team meeting and complete an addendum to client's IPP defining guidelines for pureed food and use of adaptive mealtime equipment, specifically sectioned plate.  Mealtime procedures will be monitored by the QP and the Habilitation Coordinate when they complete QA/QI inspections, camera observation, and on-site mealtime monitoring, a minimum of three times monthly. Findings will be documented on camera observation form, mealtime observation form, and in the Inspection A	е		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G254	B. WING _		12/	10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	DUP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	the beets running of plate, mixing with the roll and jello, were spread thin. Client dinner and the food the spoon.  An additional obsert 12/10/19 at 7:30 arremove a biscuit, socrambled eggs from placed on a plate. So into the kitchen, who Client #1 returned the small portion of a boundard. Review on 12/10/19 review on 3/27/19 raregular pureed did to buring interview on confirmed that ther food pureed and the texture while blood should resemble.  2. Staff did not cut appropriately.  During a lunch obsert at the day progressed with that had been some confirmed and the day progressed with the day progressed with the day progressed with that had been some confirmed and the day progressed with the day progressed with the day progressed with that had been some confirmed that the day progressed with the day progressed with the day progressed with the day progressed with that had been some confirmed that the day progressed with the day	over the dividers in the section the broccoli and macaroni. The served in bowls and were #1 needed a spoon to eat that had evidence of dripping off that evidence they are they are they blended his food. The that every blended his food to the dining room table with a thrown and cream runny food used a spoon to eat his every	W 46	Each client will receive a continactive treatment program in accivity their needs, strengths and identified in the individual program. This will include, but not be limit the area of mealtime as it relate consumers' diet orders and OT recommendations on size to curfood/sandwiches. Staff will be in-serviced on consumers' diet of and OT recommendations on sifood/sandwiches. QP will have team meeting and complete an addendum to client's IPP defining uidelines on consumer's diet of OT recommendations on size to food/sandwiches. Mealtime prowill be monitored by the QP and Habilitation Coordinator when the complete QA/QI inspections, care observation, and on-site mealting monitoring, a minimum of three monthly. Findings will be docur on camera observation form, modservation form, and in the Instantional Coordinator when the Instantional Coordinator w	ordance objective am plan. ed to, s to orders ze to cut a core order and cut cedures the ley mera ne times nented ealtime	s

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G254	B. WING	;		12/10/2019	
100 000m Te 00	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C RAVEN RIDGE GRO	OUP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4105 RAVEN RIDGE DR WILSON, NC 27893			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Review on 12/9/19 (IPP) dated 6/27/19 regular diet, with for sandwich cut into que During an interview commented that shounch yesterday but sandwich needed to client #3.  During an interview intellectual disabilitier revealed that client cut into 16 pieces, t	of the individual program plan revealed client #6 was on a od cut into 1" pieces and	W 4	DEFICIENCY		DATE	



December 30, 2019

Ms. Wilma Worsley-Diggs, M.Ed., QDDP Facility Survey Consultant I Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2718

Re:

Plan of Correction

LIFE, Inc. / Raven Ridge Group Home

Dear Ms. Worsley-Diggs,

Enclosed please find our written plan of correction for the recent survey at our Raven Ridge Group Home.

If there are questions or if additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your continuing assistance to us in the operation of our facilities.

Sincerely,

Barbara W. Parker

Director of ICF/IID Services

Bartara W. Parken

Anw Enclosure